
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose on (01432) 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 17 March 2016 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose 

Tel: (01432) 383690 

Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor JG Lester  
 Councillor GJ Powell  
 Councillor PD Price  
 Councillor P Rone  

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  17 MARCH 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
PUBLICINFORM ATIONFIR EINFO OCT 14 
 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 Day 
Notice 
Given 

4 Housing related support 
service  - Supported Housing 
for Young person’s project 
(SHYPP) contract 

Health & 
Wellbeing 

Health & Social 
Care Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Yes 

5 Agreement of Section 75 Health & 
Wellbeing 

Health & Social 
Care Overview 
and Scrutiny 

 

6 Health Visiting and School 
Nursing Services: Direct 
Award of Contract 2016/17 

Health & 
Wellbeing 

Health & Social 
Care Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Yes 

7 Public Health services and 
designation of Director of 
Public Health 

Health & 
Wellbeing 

Health & Social 
Care Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Yes 

 

 

 

1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016. 
 

 

4.   HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SERVICE - SUPPORTED HOUSING FOR 
YOUNG PERSON'S PROJECT (SHYPP) CONTRACT 
 

7 - 34 

 To confirm future delivery arrangements for the young persons’ housing 
related support services contract (SHYPP). 
 

 

5.   AGREEMENT OF SECTION 75 
 

35 - 78 

 To agree a 6 month extension, to 30th September 2016, to the original S75 
agreement between the Local Authority and the Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

 

6.   HEALTH VISITING AND SCHOOL NURSING SERVICES: DIRECT 
AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR 2016/17 
 

79 - 88 

 To agree direct award in 2016/17 to Wye Valley NHS Trust (WVT) for school 
nursing and health visiting services to enable service redesign, tender and 
mobilisation following novation of contracts to the council. 
 

 

7.   PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES AND DESIGNATION OF DIRECTOR OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

89 - 92 

 To approve a shared service with Shropshire council for the provision of 
professional services, which include those of the director of public health.   

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A back
[...]
able fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Laura Lloyd Contracts, Quality & Review Lead on Tel (01432) 261905 

 

 
  

Meeting: Cabinet  

Meeting date:  17 March 2016 

Title of report: Housing related support service – SHYPP 
contract (Supported Housing for Young 
People Project) 

Report by: Contracts, quality and review lead 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities, living or working in an area comprising of one or more wards in the county.  
NOTICE has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  
 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  
 

Purpose 

To confirm future delivery arrangements for the young persons’ housing related support 
services contract, currently delivered by SHYPP (Supported Housing for Young Persons 
Project ), part of West Mercia Housing Group. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a)        the accommodation based support element of the contract is remodelled with 
a proportion of the service financed through exempt rents to maintain the 
existing service level from 1 April 2016; 

(b)  a three month transitional period is allowed from 1 April to 30 June 2016 to 
support the financial change to the accommodation based support element; 

(c)        a 12 month transitional period is allowed from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 to 
support the de-commissioning of the floating support element; and 

(d)  funding of £78,331 be made available to support the transition periods in 
recommendations b) and c) above. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Laura Lloyd Contracts, Quality & Review Lead on Tel (01432) 261905 

 

Alternative options 

1. The support service is continued under existing contractual arrangements; this option 
is not recommended as the efficiencies that have been identified and the proposed 
delivery arrangements are in line with approaches already in place with other housing 
related support services, which will support the cost effective provision of support to 
those with high needs. 

2. The entire service is decommissioned; this option is not recommended as the 
accommodation based support contributes towards the council’s statutory 
homelessness duties by providing accommodation for those who are homeless or at 
risk of homelessness and variation to delivery has been identified to achieve savings 
whilst maintaining existing services to those in priority need level. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3. To ensure cost effective delivery of housing related support services to vulnerable 
young people. The service has two elements; a floating support service throughout 
Herefordshire, where vulnerable young people receive housing related support 
services, and accommodation based support, comprising three ‘foyers’ with a total of 
31 rooms (in Hereford, Leominster, and Ross on Wye), which provide integrated 
learning through safe and secure accommodation with housing related support and 
training.   

4. The introduction of Herefordshire Council’s allocations policy in July 2014 supported 
previous legislative changes and ensured that affordable housing is allocated to those 
in greatest need. Making a homeless application is no longer a direct route into 
affordable housing. The transition of SHYPP service 
[...]
 are 18 
years old and over.  

 Floating support - currently delivered to 83 service users, of whom 7 service are 16 
or 17 years old. Of the 83 individuals, 42 currently receive additional support from 
other agencies or council service areas, and 35 have been in receipt of the service 
for one month or less. 12 service users live in housing association properties and 
therefore should be supported by their own landlord’s tenancy management 
arrangements, which will be in addition to any support received from SHYPP. 

10. Elements of the accommodation based service have been identified as suitable to be 
financed through exempt rents. Exempt rent entitles a social landlord to recover the 
costs of providing additional services to tenants/service users with additional needs 
through housing benefit. It enables the council to fund enhanced levels of housing 
benefit for intensive housing management and to reclaim the money from the 
Department for Work and Pensions via the subsidy claim. Since this is simply a matter 
of a switch of funding source, there should be no financial impact on the service itself. 

11. By maximising the exempt rent entitlement, there is a reduced need for direct contract 
financing by the council of the accommodation based service. The service will be able 
to continue at the existing level of 31 units and offer the opportunity for the provider to 
explore this across other supported accommodation they provide for young people. 
Support will be offered to the provider to facilitate the change of funding stream. 

12. The utilisation of exempt rents will bring the service in line with other housing related 
support services. Delivering an element of the service through exempt rents will 
provide cost effective continuity of service to young people. 

13. The three month transitional period for accommodation based services will provide a 
buffer during the implementation of exempt rents, as any delays in application and 
approval of housing 
[...]
ent provider, SHYPP Youth Advisory Board and service users have been 
consulted with to inform the review and report.  

31. All service users were invited to take part in the consultation which included four ‘drop-
in’ forums held at the three foyer locations across the county. (Appendix 2 and sub 
appendix A, B & C).  

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Equality Impact Assessment  

Appendix 2 – Consultation report including Sub Appendix A, B & C  

Background papers 

None identified  

11





Appendix 1 

 

  
 

Equality Impact and Needs Assessment Form 
 

 
 

A)  General Information 
 
Name of service, function, policy (or other) being assessed 

Housing Related Support Service for Young People – SHYPP (Supported Housing for 
Young Persons project  

 
Directorate or organisation responsible (and service, if it is a policy) 

Adult and Wellbeing  

 
Date of assessment 

January 2016 

 
Names and/or job titles of people carrying out the assessment 

Laura Lloyd – Contracts Quality & Review Lead 

 
Accountable person  

 Martin Samuels, Director of Adults and Wellbeing 

 
 
B) Describe in summary the aims, objectives and purpose of the proposal, including 
desired outcomes: 
 

The service provides vulnerable young people (16-25 year olds) with Housing Related 
Support aimed at preventing homelessness and supporting service users to acquire skills 
to manage and maintain independent living. 
 
The service has two elements; a Floating Support service throughout Herefordshire and 
Accommodation Based Support comprising of three foyers with a total of 31 rooms 
(Hereford, Leominster & Ross on Wye), which provide integrated learning through safe 
and secure accommodation with support and training.  
 
The Service’s objectives are met through supporting service users with; social inclusion, 

independence, choice and control over their lives, supporting service users to access and 

sustain suitable accommodation, improve health, access education and employment 

op
[...]
m 

I am one of the young people and I am just starting to get the help I need.SD Leominster, United 
Kingdom 

Helped me a lot. KH Hereford, United Kingdom 

I'm signing because shypp help me when I need the help and now I have my own flat because of 
themBDHereford, United Kingdom 

SHYPP helped someone I know. KP Lower Bullingham, United Kingdom 

33





Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Amy Pitt, joint commissioning better care fund manager on Tel (01432) 383758 

 

 

  

Decision maker: Cabinet  

Decision date: 17 March 2016 

Title of report: Agreement of section 75 (s75) 

Report by: Joint commissioning better care fund 
manager 

 

Classification  

Open 

 

Key decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the county. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To agree a six month extension to the original section 75 agreement between the local 
authority and Herefordshire clinical commissioning group (HCCG), to 30 September 2016.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

 

(a) the extension of the general section 75 agreement (at appendix one to this 
report) to 30 September 2016 be agreed;  

(b) the section 75 agreement for the better care fund (at appendix two to this 
report) for the period 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 be agreed; 

(c) the principle of developing a single section 75 agreement between the council 

35

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Amy Pitt, joint commissioning better care fund manager on Tel (01432) 383758 

 

Alternative options 

1 This partnership arrangement under section 75 of the NHS Act 20
[...]
eement.  

8 A further section 75 agreement has been entered into between the council and 
HCCG specifically in relation to the implementation of the better care fund (BCF) 
plan. The first year of this agreement ends on 31 March 2016. To enable the activity 
funded under the two agreements to be consolidated into a single section 75 
agreement is recommended that the better care fund section 75 agreement for 
2016/17 be approved for up to a six month period pending a further decision on the 
new single agreement. 

9 The intended aims of the existing partnership agreements include: 

and Herefordshire clinical commissioning group (from September 2016 
onwards) is approved, which will be presented at a future cabinet ratified; and 

(d) authority be delegated to the director for adults and wellbeing to finalise the 
council’s funding contribution and detail of the better care fund delivery plans, 
following approval by the health and wellbeing board. 

36



Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Amy Pitt, joint commissioning better care fund manager on Tel (01432) 383758 

 

a. Promote the independence of people through a strategic shift to health 
promotion, prevention, early intervention and supported self-management to 
produce better outcomes and greater efficiency for the health and social care 
system; 

b. Focus on helping people who may be at risk of needing health and social care 
support to remain independent for as long as possible; 

c. Tailor interventions and support services which better understand and 
respond to the needs of the whole person and those of their carers 

d. Maintain good governance and transparency to drive effective partnership 
working 

10 The schemes included within the general section 75 agreement include: 

a. Children’s complex needs solutions  

b. Contribution towards herefordshire safeguarding children’s board 

c. Carers hub 

d. Community equipment store 

e. Kington court (intermediate car
[...]
te: 17 March 2016 

Title of report: Health visiting and school nursing services: 
Direct award of contract for 2016/17 

Report by: Public health specialist 

 

Classification 

Open 
 

Key decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the council incurring expenditure which 
is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the council’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 10 (General Exception) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
Regulations 2012.   

Wards affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To agree direct award in 2016/17 to Wye Valley NHS Trust (WVT) for school nursing and 
health visiting services to enable service redesign, tender and mobilisation following 
novation of contracts to the council. 

Recommendations: 

That: 

a) a contract for the health visiting service for a period of 12 months from 1 April 

2016 to 31 March  2017 be directly awarded to the current provider, Wye Valley 

NHS Trust (WVT), at a value of £2,341,361 per annum;  

b) a contract for the school nursing service for a period of 12 months from 1 

April 2016 to 31 March 2017 be directly awarded to the current  provider, Wye 

Valley NHS Trust, with the council as an associate commissioner to the 

79

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:andrea.westlake@herefordshire.gov.uk


Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andrea Westlake andrea.westlake@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

Alternative options 

1. To allow the existing contracts to expire on 31 March 2016. This is not recommended as 
the service would lapse and the council would then have no means by which to provide 
associated statutory duties. 

2. To retender the service in full. This is not recommended as there is not (and has not been 
since changing the contracts) sufficient time in which to undertake such a procurement 
process
[...]
enting service where this was 
not currently commissioned, and also to provide a commissioning resource. This 
additional funding is held in public health reserves.  

8. Following a range of minor adjustments in the scope and handling of the contract, the 
revised contract for 2016/17 will provide the following services (not exhaustive): 

Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) contract as per existing 

arrangements, at a value of £513k per annum; and 

c) by virtue of this decision report an exemption to paragraph 4.6.13.2 of the 

council’s contract procedure rules be approved. 

 

80

mailto:andrea.westlake@herefordshire.gov.uk


Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andrea Westlake andrea.westlake@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 to lead the universal, progressive HCP 0-5 years programme, which provides 
mandated child and family assessments, including antenatal, at new birth six to eight 
weeks and one and two years; 

 to improve capacity in communities, including through parenting programmes, and 
deliver preventative and additional services for vulnerable families and children to 
reduce inequalities; 

 to safeguard children and deliver health assessments for looked after children; 

 deliver a new teenage parenting service; 

 to deliver the ‘six high impacts changes’ and the public health outcomes, including 
promoting healthy weight, prevention and early identification of maternal mental 
health and disorganised attachment, improved immunisations rates and dental health, 
and reducing accidents. 

9. Although it is recommended that a contract for the existing service be directly awarded to 
WVT, a range of contract changes are being negotiated with the provider, including: 

 aligning the service to children centre reach areas and early years providers; 

 delivering timely robust performance metrics in line with local requirements;  

 developing a teenage parenting service; 

 improving the sharing of information w
[...]
 having regard to the council’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To approve a shared service with Shropshire council for the provision of professional 

services, which include those of the director of public health.   

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: the director for adults and wellbeing be authorised to take all necessary 
action to enter into a shared services agreement with Shropshire 
Council for a period of up to 4 years, at a value of £65k per year (up to 
£260k in total). 

 

89

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Martin Samuels director for adults 
and wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260339 

 

sufficient certainty for either council or for the director of public health himself, would 
not address the wider issues around joint working in public health to secure best 
value for money and sustainability of those services, and would be unlikely to be 
acceptable to Public Health England, which on behalf of the secretary of state for 
health appoints directors of public health jointly with councils. 

2 To commence the recruitment of a director of public health for Herefordshire alone. 
This is not recommended, as this would involve both significant extra cost and there 
have been considerable difficulties in attracting appropriate candidates to 
Herefordshire in the past. 

3 To seek an alternative shared arrangement with Worcestershire. This is not 
recommended, as the synergies between public health teams are significantly 
stronger between Herefordshire and Shropshire than between Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire. 

4 To delete the post of director of public health. This is not recommended, as the role 
is a statutory requirement for all upper tier councils. 

Key considerations 

5 The council has been required since 1 April 2013 to appoint an individual as the 

director of public health (DPH). Since early 2015, Shropshire’s DPH has been 

seconded to the council on a part-time basis to perform this function, devoting an 

average of two days a week to Herefordshire, during which time he will normally be 

physically present in the county. 

6 Having operated for a full year, the secondment has been shown to be successful. In 

addition, however, it has become clear that there is scope for synergies to be 

secured in a number of areas of public health wider than simply the director role, 

while there is a need to ensure appropriate governance and control around the 

director role itself. It is therefore appropriate that the arrangement should be 

formalised to reflect the sharing of a service, rather than the secondment of an 

individual. 

7 The discharge of functions agreement is being prepared with a view to facilitating 

further development of sharing of wider services than just those performed by the 

DPH. For example, the development of joint rotas across the two counties offers 

scope for more robust emergency health protection cover, while certain tasks such 

as the development of a pharmaceutical needs assessment require specialist skills 

and knowledge but are needed only once every two or three years, making them 

suited to sharing between councils. 

8 The formal appointment of a DPH must be done jointly by the council and the 

secretary of state for health. Since the proposal is for the role to be undertaken under 

a discharge of functions agreement, rather than through a formal appointment to the 

staff of the council, it is not necessary for the appointment to be considered by the 

council’s employment panel. In order to ensure a robust process, however, a formal 

interview panel was held on 8 February. This comprised the cabinet member health 

and wellbein

Minutes of the meeting


 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council Chamber 
- The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 17 March 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, JA Hyde, RI Matthews, AJW Powers, J Stone, 

ACR Chappell, EPJ Harvey and D Summers 
  
141. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor JG Lester. 
 

142. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None 
 

143. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th March be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

144. HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SERVICE - SUPPORTED HOUSING FOR YOUNG 
PERSON'S PROJECT (SHYPP) CONTRACT   
 
The cabinet member health and wellbeing presented the report on Housing related 
support service - Supported Housing for Young person's project (SHYPP) contract.  She 
thanked the SHYPP supporters for the petition that had been submitted, and said that, 
whilst it was gratifying to see the concern for the homeless in the county, the work 
undertaken by the council had seen significant changes to the decision before cabinet.  
The service would target assessed needs more effectively, whilst there would be a cut in 
low level general support. 
 

The director for adults and wellbeing said that there was a close working relationship 
with the team at SHYPP and that there had been an active engagement process as part 
of the development of the options for the report.  SHYPP had accepted the direction of 
travel and the recommendations in the report were realisable and balanced.  A transition 
fund had been built in to ensure that the change in funding sources outlined in the report 
would be as smooth as possible.   
 

The contracts, quality and & review lead said that this was a non-statutory service and 
that SHYPP delivered both a floating support service where vulnerable young people 
received housing related support services, and accommodation based support, 
comprising three ‘foyers’ with a total of 31 service users, which provided integrated 
learning through safe and secure accommodation with housing related support and 
training.  The floating support currently delivered to 83 service users, of whom 7 service 
are 16 or 17 years old. Of the 83 individuals, 42 currently receive additional support from 
other agencies or council service areas, and 35 have been in receipt of the service for 
one month or less. 12 service users lived in housing association properties. 



 

 

 

In response to questions from Cabinet Members, the following points were made: 
 

 That the current income from the council for SHYPP was £392,400 and the switch of 
income source would mean that in the next financial year equivalent income for 
SHYPP would be £310,000, including the proposed transition fund. There would be 
limited change in the quality of support offered to most service users as the majority 
of those currently using the floating support services would be transitioned into other 
existing commissioned services. 
 

 That there was no evidence of an increase numbers using the service, but that there 
was a regular turnover of service users, which was reflected in the numbers 
presented in the report. 

 

 That the vast majority of those using the service were young adults and were not 
care leavers. 

 

 That the homelessness team was addressing wider homelessness issues, should 
current providers like the West Mercia Housing decide to withdraw from the market.  
The majority of service users did not currently live in housing stock provided by 
West Mercia Housing.  There was a lack of clarity as to how some users come into 
the service, and a review would look at how people were accessing SHYPP services 
and their level of need.  The council would then ensure that it would address the 
needs of those that fell within its area of responsibility. 

 

Resolved: 
 

That:  
 

(a)        the accommodation based support element of the contract be remodelled 
with a proportion of the service financed through exempt rents to maintain 
the existing service level from 1 April 2016; 
 

(b)  a three month transitional period be allowed from 1 April to 30 June 2016 to 
support the financial change to the accommodation based support 
element; 

 

(c)        a 12 month transitional period be allowed from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 
2017 to support the de-commissioning of the floating support element; and; 

 

(d)  funding of £78,331 be made available to support the transition periods in 
recommendations b) and c) above. 

 
145. AGREEMENT OF SECTION 75   

 
The director for adults and wellbeing presented the report on the proposal to agree a six 
month extension to the original section 75 agreement between the council and 
Herefordshire clinical commissioning group (HCCG), to 30 September 2016.   He said 
that this was a technical cabinet paper which did not change policy but maintained an 
existing financial arrangement with the HCCG.  There were two section 75 agreements, 
one was a legacy from the former Primary Care Trust, whilst the other had been put 
together to enable the HCCG to transfer funds to the council under the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) initiative. Both of these agreements expired at the end of the current financial 
year.  The intention was to merge them into one agreement, but this would not be 
possible to achieve by the end of March.  National guidelines for the BCF had been 
published two months late, and the plan would not be finally signed off until the end of 
June. 
 
In reply to questions raised by cabinet members, the following points were made: 



 

 

 

 That the Section 75 (S75) agreement was a straightforward legal document.  The 
BCF plan would need to be signed off through a national assurance process by 
the end of June, and that there should be three months thereafter to finalise the 
S75 agreement. 

 

 That continuation of the current risk share agreement with the CCG would not be 
recommended to cabinet, nor was there any requirement for the council to enter 
into one. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 

a) the extension of the general section 75 agreement (at appendix one to this 
report) to 30 September 2016 be agreed; 

 

b) the section 75 agreement for the better care fund (at appendix two to this 
report) for the period 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 be agreed; 

 

c) the principle of developing a single section 75 agreement between the 
council and Herefordshire clinical commissioning group (from September 
2016 onwards) be approved, which will be presented at a future cabinet be 
ratified; and; 
 

d) authority be delegated to the director for adults and wellbeing to finalise 
the council’s funding contribution and detail of the better care fund delivery 
plans, following approval by the health and wellbeing board. 

 
146. HEALTH VISITING AND SCHOOL NURSING SERVICES: DIRECT AWARD OF 

CONTRACT FOR 2016/17   
 
The director for adults and wellbeing presented a report to agree a direct award in 
2016/17 to the Wye Valley NHS Trust (WVT) for school nursing and health visiting 
services to enable service redesign, tender and mobilisation following recent novation of 
contracts to the council. This was a consequence of the national transfer of responsibility 
for this service from the NHS to councils, as it had become a public health function 
instead of a clinical one. 
 
In reply to questions raised by cabinet members, the following points were made: 
 

 The contract had been delayed, as work had been undertaken to review the needs of 
the people of Herefordshire for the services and to ensure that those currently 
commissioned were appropriate. 
 

 That the contract would be monitored through the council’s contract monitoring team.   
 

 That schools did not pay for the school nursing service, but that it was open to 
schools and colleges to become involved with the procurement process in order to 
broaden the specifications for the service if they wanted to. 

 

 That mental health issues for children were being considered as part of the early 
year’s provision.  This was an area that had been identified as a national issue by a 
national task group for mental health. 

 

 That the range of community nurses not involved with schools were unaffected by this 
contract. 



 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 

a) a contract for the health visiting service for a period of 12 months from 1 
April 2016 to 31 March  2017 be directly awarded to the current provider, 
Wye Valley NHS Trust (WVT), at a value of £2,341,361 per annum; 
 

b) a contract for the school nursing service for a period of 12 months from 1 
April 2016 to 31 March 2017 be directly awarded to the current  provider, 
Wye Valley NHS Trust, with the council as an associate commissioner to 
the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) contract as per 
existing arrangements, at a value of £513k per annum; and; 
 

c) by virtue of this decision report an exemption to paragraph 4.6.13.2 of the 
council’s contract procedure rules be approved. 

 
147. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES AND DESIGNATION OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 

HEALTH   
 
The director for adults and wellbeing presented a report on a shared service with 
Shropshire council for the provision of professional services, which would include those 
of the director of public health. 
 
Since 1 April 2013 the council had been required to appoint an individual as the director 
of public health (DPH). Shropshire’s DPH had been seconded to the council on a part-
time basis to perform this function from early 2015, devoting an average of two days a 
week to Herefordshire.  The secondment had been shown to be successful and it had 
become clear that there was scope for synergies to be secured in a number of areas of 
public health wider than simply the director role. It was appropriate that the arrangement 
should be formalised to reflect the sharing of a service, rather than the secondment of an 
individual. 
 
Resolved: that the director for adults and wellbeing be authorised to take all 
necessary action to enter into a shared services agreement with Shropshire 
Council for a period of up to 4 years, at a value of £65k per year (up to £260k in 
total). 
 

The meeting ended at 3.32 pm CHAIRMAN 


